GUASNR
International Journal of Plant Production 11 (1), January 2017
ISSN: 1735-6814 (Print), 1735-8043 (Online)
Evaluation of grain sorghum (Sorghum bicolor L.) lines/cultivars
under salinity stress using tolerance indices
E. Shakeria, Y. Emama,*, S.A. Tabatabaeib, A.R. Sepaskhahc
aDepartment of Crop Production and Plant Breeding, College of Agriculture, Shiraz University, Shiraz Iran.

Experimental design and treatments
This study was composed of two separate experiments based on randomized
complete block design with three replications. Thirty lines and 6 cultivars were
compared under saline and non-saline conditions in each year. Experimental plots were
E. Shakeri et al. / International Journal of Plant Production (2017) 11(1): 101-116 103
irrigated either with saline water (EC=12 dS m-1) or normal (EC=2 dS m-1) irrigation
water. Plants were subjected to salinity treatments from sowing to harvesting time,
which represented irrigation of sorghum fields by farmers in the region. Chemical
properties of the used saline water are shown in Table 3. Tillage operation included of
moldboard plowing disturbing the soil to a 30-cm depth followed by two rounds of
vertical tillage with harrow disking. Each experimental unit was a plot of 4×5 m.
Uniform sorghum seeds were hand-seeded at 4 rows with density of 16.7 plants m-2 at
depth of 3 cm. Seeding rate was 10% higher than the target density.
Table 2. Sorghum cultivars/lines used in present experiment.
Name Code  Name Code
KDFGS19 19  KDFGS1 1
KDFGS20 20  KDFGS2 2
KDFGS21 21  KDFGS3 3
KDFGS22 22  KDFGS4 4
KDFGS23 23  KDFGS5 5
KDFGS24 24  KDFGS6 6
KDFGS25 25  KDFGS7 7
KDFGS26 26  KDFGS8 8
KDFGS27 27  KDFGS9 9
KDFGS28 28  KDFGS10 10
KDFGS29 29  KDFGS11 11
KDFGS30 30  KDFGS12 12
Sistan 31  KDFGS13 13
Ghalami-Herat 32  KDFGS14 14
Sepideh 33  KDFGS15 15
Broom corn 34  KDFGS16 16
Sweet sorghum 35  KDFGS17 17
Kimia 36  KDFGS18 18
Rows were 60 cm apart in each plot. 100 kg ammonium phosphate ha-1 and 180
kg N ha-1 as urea were applied to all plots. Hand weeding was performed during the
growing seasons. Urea fertilizer based on the soil analysis (Table 4) was equally splitted
and applied at planting, 30 and 60 days after planting. Before planting, the field was